Inclusion  criteria  were  (1)  English  language  of  publica-
tion,  (2)  articles  published  between  2015  and 2022,  (3)
original  article,  (4)  in vitro or  in  vivo  study  design.  The
in  vivo  studies  included  animal  or  human  models  (prospec-
tive  or  retrospective  clinical  trials).

Two  hundred  thirty-two  (232)  hits  were  retrieved,  and
after  applying  the inclusion  criteria,  38 studies  were
obtained  and  included  in  this  narrative  review  (Table  1).

When  necessary,  works  before  2011  were  mentioned  to
contextualize  the concepts  discussed.